

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 28, 2016, 11:31 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 92161-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MIKE BELENSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

FILED *E*
APR 11 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT *byh*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

MARK K. ROE,
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney
SARA J. DI VITTORIO, WSBA #33003
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
8th Floor, Adm. East
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 504
Everett, Washington 98201-4060
(425) 388-6343

Attorney for Washington Association
of Prosecuting Attorneys



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAIE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
IV. ISSUES	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. RCW 42.56,550(6) Applies to An Agency’s Denial of a Public Records Request.	3
B. A “Discovery Rule” Should Not Be Read Into the Statutes of Limitations Limiting PRA Claims	7
VI. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bartz v. State Dep't of Corr.</u> , 173 Wn.App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 177 Wash.2d 1024 (2013)	3, 4, 5
<u>Bartz</u> , 173 Wn.App. at 536-37	5
<u>Bennett v. Dalton</u> , 120 Wn. App. 74, 85-86, 84 P.2d 265 (2004)	7
<u>Cannon v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 147 Wash.2d 41, 57, 50 P.3d 627 (2002) ...	5
<u>Crisman v. Crisman</u> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 20-22, 931 P.2d 163, 166-67 (1997)	8
<u>Elliott v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</u> , 151 Wn. App. 442, 447, 213 P.3d 44 (2009)	7
<u>Favors v. Matzke</u> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 796, 770 P.2d 686, 690 (1989)	8
<u>Huff v. Roach</u> , 125 Wn. App. 724, 732, 106 P.3d 268 (2005)	7
<u>Janicki Logging & Construction Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt</u> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 662, 37 P.3d 309 (2001)	7
<u>Johnson v. State Dep't of Corr.</u> , 164 Wn.App. 769, 777-78, 265 P.3d 216, 220 (2011)	5
<u>Johnson v. State Dep't of Corr.</u> , 164 WnApp. 769, 265 P.3d 216 (2011) <u>review denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1032, 277 P.3d 668 (2012)	3, 4
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGMIUA Entertainment Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 6, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	4
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 747, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994)	4
<u>Tobin v. Worden</u> , 156 Wn.App. 507, 233 P.3d 906 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10

Statutes

RCW 36.27.020(1)-(3)	1
RCW 4.16.130	1, 3, 5, 8, 9
RCW 40.14.070	3
RCW 42.56.550(1)	6
RCW 42.56.550(2)	6
RCW 42.56.550(6)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Laws of 2005, ch. 483, § 5	3, 4
